

No. 2021-2348

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

LKQ CORPORATION, KEYSTONE AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

GM GLOBAL TECHNOLOGY OPERATIONS LLC,

Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Patent Trial and Appeal Board in No. IPR2020-00534*

(JJ. Scott A. Daniels, Grace K. Obermann, and Christopher G. Paulraj)

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AUTO CARE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
LKQ CORPORATION AND KEYSTONE AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRIES, INC.**

SETH D. GREENSTEIN

CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP

1001 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. NW 1300N

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

(202) 204-3500

SGREENSTEIN@CONSTANTINECANNON.
COM

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Auto Care Association

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Court Should Apply the <i>KSR</i> Obviousness Test to Design Patents.....	5
II. The Proper Test for Obviousness to Design Patents Is Crucial to Competition and Consumer Rights to Repair and Replace.	9
A. The potential harm from a rigid obviousness test is exacerbated by the increasing number of design patents.	9
B. Improvidently granted design patents cause outsized harm to car repair, competition, and consumer rights.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for Automotive Innovation v. Andrea Joy Campbell</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-12090 (D. Mass filed Nov. 20, 2020).....	4
<i>Applied Arts Corp. v. Grand Rapids Metalcraft Corp.</i> , 67 F.2d 428 (6th Cir. 1933).....	9
<i>Best Lock Corp. v. Ilco Unican Corp.</i> , 94 F.3d 1563 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Chrysler Motors Corp. v. Auto Body Panels of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 951 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Durling v. Spectrum Furn. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 100 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Supermarket Equip. Corp.</i> , 340 U.S. 147 (1950).....	6
<i>Impression Prods. Inc. v. Lexmark Intern., Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 360 (2017).....	9
<i>In re Rosen</i> , 673 F.2d 388 (CCPA 1982)	6, 7
<i>In the Matter of Certain Automotive Parts</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-557 (June 6, 2007).....	9
<i>In the Matter of Certain Automotive Parts</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-651 (May 8, 2009).....	9
<i>In the Matter of Certain Replacement Automotive Lamps</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-1291 (Final ID Jan. 24, 2023; decision to review May 11, 2023).....	10
<i>KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	5, 6, 7
<i>LKQ Corp. v. GM Global Tech. Ops. LLC</i> , Case 21-2348, Doc. 86, Order (June 30, 2023).....	1
<i>Pashek v. Dunlop Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 8 F.2d 640 (N.D. Ohio 1925)	9

<i>Quanta Computer, Inc. v. LG Elec., Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 617 (2008).....	9
<i>Samsung Elecs. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 53 (2016).....	10
<i>Titan Tire Corp. v. Case New Holland</i> , 566 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc. v. NuVasive, Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	15

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 103.....	6
35 U.S.C. § 171.....	6
35 U.S.C. § 171(b).....	5
35 U.S.C. § 173.....	5
ITC Section 337.....	9, 10, 12
Digital Millennium Copyright Act Section 1201(a)	4

Regulations

80 Fed. Reg. 65944 (Oct. 28, 2015).....	4
83 Fed. Reg. 54010 (Oct. 26, 2018).....	4
86 Fed. Reg. 59627 (Oct. 28, 2021).....	4
D.C. Mun. Regs. Tit 18 § 733.4 – 733.6.....	8
Md. Code Regs. 11.14.02.08.....	8

Legislative

Hearing Before the House Committee on the Judiciary, “Design Patents and Auto Replacement Parts,” Serial No. 111-112 p. 2 (March 22, 2010), https://www.govinfo.gov/comtent/pkg/CHRG-111hhr55596/pdf/CHRG-111hhr55596.pdf	12
--	----

Texts and Law Reviews

- Aaron Perzanowski, *The Right to Repair* (2022)..... 12
- David L. Schwartz and Xaviere Giroud, “An Empirical Study of Design Patent Litigation,” 72 *Alabama Law Review* 418 (2020). 12

Other Authorities

- 2023 Design Patent 100 List, Top Design Patent Owners List, Top Companies In Design Patents, <https://harrityllp.com/design-patent-100-list/> 11
- Alexander J. Neuwirth, Scott D. Anderson, Christopher K. Brunquell, “Design Patent Protection Remains a Valuable Tool for Automotive Manufacturers,” <https://www.foley.com/en/insights/publications/2022/12/design-patent-protection-automotive-manufacturers> (Dec. 8, 2022)..... 11
- Auto Care Factbook 2024..... 1, 2, 3, 14
- Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers: Motor Vehicle Parts and Equipment in U.S. City Average, <https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/CUUR0000SETC> (updated Aug. 10, 2023)..... 13
- Dustin Hawley, “Aftermarket vs Manufacturer Car Parts,” J.D. Power (May 31, 2023), <https://www.jdpower.com/cars/shopping-guides/aftermarket-vs-manufacturer-car-parts> <https://www.jdpower.com/cars/shopping-guides/aftermarket-vs-manufacturer-car-parts> 3
- Elizabeth D. Ferrill, Alissa E. Green, “Appeals Court Upholds Replacement Part Design Patents,” (July 24, 2020) <https://www.finnegan.com/en/insights/articles/CDMR-appeals-court-upholds-replacement-part-design-patents.html>..... 11
- Erika Giovanetti, “43% of Americans Driven Into Debt Over Car Troubles,” <https://www.lendingtree.com/personal/car-repair-debt-survey/> (July 28, 2020)..... 15
- Federal Trade Commission, “FTC announces three right-to-repair cases: Do your warranties comply with the law?” (July 7, 2022), <https://www.ftc.gov/business-guidance/blog/2022/07/ftc-announces-three-right-repair-cases-do-your-warranties-comply-law> 4

Federal Trade Commission, *Nixing the Fix: An FTC Report to Congress on Repair Restrictions*, 40 n. 219 (May 2021),
https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/nixing-fix-ftc-report-congress-repair-restrictions/nixing_the_fix_report_final_5521_630pm-508_002.pdf..... 3, 12

Kelley Blue Book Analysis: Average New-Vehicle Transaction Price in June Posts Smallest Annual Gain in Nearly 4 Years, (July 11, 2023)
<https://mediaroom.kbb.com/2023-07-11-Kelley-Blue-Book-Analysis-Average-New-Vehicle-Transaction-Price-in-June-Posts-Smallest-Annual-Gain-in-Nearly-4-Years>..... 13

Massachusetts Question 1, "Right to Repair Law" Vehicle Data Access Requirement Initiative (2020),
[https://ballotpedia.org/Massachusetts_Question_1,_%22Right_to_Repair_Law%22_Vehicle_Data_Access_Requirement_Initiative_\(2020\)](https://ballotpedia.org/Massachusetts_Question_1,_%22Right_to_Repair_Law%22_Vehicle_Data_Access_Requirement_Initiative_(2020)) 4

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,
 “Overview of Motor Vehicle Traffic Crashes in 2021,”
 DOT HS 813 435, 7 (April 2023)
<https://crashstats.nhtsa.dot.gov/Api/Public/ViewPublication/813435>..... 2

News Release, IHS, “Average Age of Light Vehicles in the U.S. Rises Slightly in 2015 to 11.5 years,” July 29, 2015, <http://press.ihs.com/press-release/automotive/average-age-lightvehicles-us-rises-slightly-2015-115-years-ihs-reports> 14

Policy Statement of the Federal Trade Commission on Repair Restrictions Imposed by Manufacturers and Sellers, <https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/publicstatements/1592330/p194400repairrestrictionspolicystatement.pdf> 5

Quality Parts Coalition, “Disturbing Trend,”
http://www.keepautopartsaffordable.org/sites/all/themes/framework/pdf_resouce/design+patents+on+collision+repair+parts_graph-2.pdf. 12

Statista, Number of design patent application filings in the United States from FY 2000 to FY 2021,
<https://www.statista.com/statistics/256576/number-of-design-patent-application-filings-in-the-us/> 11

Statista, Number of design patents issued in the United States from FY 2000 to FY 2021, <https://www.statista.com/statistics/256589/number-of-design-patent-grants-in-the-us/>..... 11

Sterne Kessler Goldstein & Fox, Ivy Clarice Estoesta, “ITC: Design Patents Continue to Outperform on Obtaining Remedies at the International Trade Commission,” 2022 Design Patents Year in Review, Analysis & Trends (2d Ed.),. <https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/2022-design-patents-year-in-review-6699582/>..... 10

TT Consultants,
 “What Did the Patent Landscape for General Motors Look Like?” <https://ttconsultants.com/articles/what-did-the-patent-landscape-of-general-motors-look-like/>;
 “What Did the Patent Landscape for Ford Motor Look Like?” <https://ttconsultants.com/articles/what-did-the-patent-landscape-of-ford-motor-look-like/>;
 “What Did the Patent Landscape for Honda Look Like?” <https://ttconsultants.com/articles/what-did-the-patent-landscape-of-honda-look-like/>; and,
 “What Did the Patent Landscape for BMW Look Like?” <https://ttconsultants.com/articles/what-did-the-patent-landscape-of-bmw-look-like/> 11

U.S. Patent Activity Calendar Years 1790 to the Present, https://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/ac/ido/oeip/taf/h_counts.htm 11

U.S. Patent Statistics Chart Calendar Years 1963 – 2020, https://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/ac/ido/oeip/taf/us_stat.htm..... 11

USPTO, Design Data June 2023, <https://www.uspto.gov/dashboard/patents/design.html>..... 11
